PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Safe Shop Tools Inc. | 03/29/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Safe Shop Tools LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4605 Honeymoon Bay Road |
| City: | Greenbank |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON |
| Postal Code: | 98253 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6601890 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (360)331-1625

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3603311595

Email: altaninc@whidbey.com

Correspondent Name: Glen Eisenbrey

Address Line 1: 4605 Honeymoon Bay Raod
Address Line 4: Greenbank, WASHINGTON 98253

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Glen Eisenbrey

Total Attachments: 2 source=img413#page1.tif source=img413#page2.tif

\$40.000 00.04¢ TO

PATENT REEL: 026135 FRAME: 0096

ADDENDUM A

All assets of SAFE SHOP TOOLS, Inc. to include but not limited to:

| Intellectual Properties – Patents US Patent #6,601,890 | \$40,216.00 |
|---|-------------|
| OS Fatem #0,001,070 | |
| Manufacturing Equipment – Molds, Curing Cabinets | \$6,550.00 |
| 4 each Gripper mold 3x15 | |
| 2 each Gripper mold 2x15 | |
| 2 each Gripper mold 2x12 | |
| 2 each Gripper mold 2x9 | |
| 2 each gripper mold clamp | |
| 1 each curing cabinet | |
| "BoaGrip" Name, "Safe Shop Tools" name, Trade Marks | \$8,700.00 |
| US Trademark #3085522 | |
| Sales Information and customer lists | \$15,000.00 |
| BoaGrip developmental data | \$15,000.00 |
| 800 Numbers and Websites | \$2,000.00 |
| 800-327-7639 | |
| <i>800-845-2641</i> | |
| 800-421-4451 | |
| Safeshop.com | |
| Safeshoptools.com | |
| Boagrip.com | |
| Goodwill and trade names | \$4,500.00 |
| Non-compete agreement | \$5,000.00 |

REEL: 026465:FRAMEhi0097om

ADDENDUM B

BILL OF SALE

The Seller, SAFE SHOP TOOLS, Inc., represented by its two officers, CRAIG RAWLINGS, president, and HALE WILLIAMS, vice president and secretary, for and in consideration of \$96,966.00, do hereby sell and deliver to SAFE SHOP TOOLS, LLC, or his assigns, the following described business property situated in Island County, Washington:

That certain Business Property described on ADDENDUM A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Seller warrants that it has good title to said business property that the same is free from all liens and encumbrances; and he will warrant and defend the title to said personal property against all lawful claims of any persons whomsoever.

Dated: Mar, 29, 2011

SEAL SEAL

SAFE SHOP TOOLS, Inc.

Craig Rawlings, President

Hale Williams, Vice President and Secretary

STATE OF MONTANA

COUNTY OF MISSOULA-

SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that CRAIG RAWLINGS and HALE WILLIAMS, corporate officers of SAFE SHOP TOOLS, Inc. signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated:

3-29

. 2011

BRYAN D. POLCH

Notary Public in and for the State of

Montana, residing at MISSURAT

My appointment expires on $\frac{5}{30}/26$

REEL: 0261350FRAME:10098m